Filled & Returned 108 90% 

Not Returned 12 10% 

Total 120 100% 

Source: Field Survey, 2012 

From table 4.1, a total number of one hundred and twenty (120) copies of 

questionnaire were administered to the respondents of the sampled local government. 

One hundred and eight (108) copies representing 90% were filled and returned, while 

twelve (12) copies representing 10% were not returned. Considering this percentage 

of completion and return, it is regarded adequate to allow for valid analysis and 

interpretation and consequently to generalize conclusion there from.